financial assets associated with the Society's projects. The Society is now responsible for the management
and distribution of these assets.

Grantees and the public were notified of this transition through the Society's newsletter, its website, and
direct email communications.
This transition represents a significant evolution in the Society's growth as a nonprofit organization
dedicated to fulfilling its mandate to support and enhance the capacity of the mental health and substance
use sector.

Pursuant to the British Columbia Societies Act, the Society is required to disclose remuneration paid to
employees and contractors who are paid $75,000 or more during the fiscal year. Wages and benefits
expense includes $1,260,674 [2023 - $999,812] paid to ten employees [2023 - eight] during the year. No
contractor exceeded this threshold [2023 - $Nil].

13

Docusign Envelope ID: FD8B1BE4-C6E2-4549-BB38-7E61A88D3C87

Community Action Initiative Society of BC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2024

The changes to 2023 previously reported figures are:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

Restated
Amount

$ $ $
Statement of Financial Position
Accounts receivable —   24,899,314   24,899,314
Restricted funds 11,024,721   24,899,314   35,924,035

Statement of Operations
Revenue - grants 7,692,748   24,899,314   32,592,062
Revenue over expenses for the year 712,616   24,899,314   25,611,930

Certain prior year's comparative figures have been reclassified where necessary to conform to the current
year's presentation.

10.  COMPARATIVE FIGURES

9.  RESTATEMENT

During the current year, it was identified that $24,899,314 of grant contracts were signed prior to the
March 31, 2023 year-end but was not accrued as revenue in the 2023 fiscal year end.

The statement of cash flows has also been adjusted to reflect the restatement.

14

Docusign Envelope ID: FD8B1BE4-C6E2-4549-BB38-7E61A88D3C87

		2024-10-30T11:08:00-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com